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Of Counsel: 
ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING 
Attorneys At Law 
A Law Corporation 
 
PAUL ALSTON   1126-0 
ERIC G. FERRER   6828-0 
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800 
Honolulu, Hawai`i  96813 
Telephone: (808) 524-1800 
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591 
E-mail:  palston@ahfi.com 

eferrer@ahfi.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 
 

STATE OF HAWAI'I 
 

RENNIE WEST, individually, and  
JRW OAHU ONE, Inc., 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF 
PANCAKES, LLC, DOES 1-20, 
 
  Defendants. 
 
 

CIVIL NO. 09-1-2208-09 EEH 
(Contract) 
 
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES;  
EXHIBITS "1" AND "2"; DEMAND 
FOR JURY TRIAL; SUMMONS 
 
 
 

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES  

Plaintiffs RENNIE WEST ("RW") and JRW OAHU ONE, INC. 

("JRW"), by and through their counsel, Alston Hunt Floyd & Ing, bring this 

action against Defendant INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF PANCAKES, LLC 

("IHOP"), and alleges as follows: 
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THE FACTS 

1. Plaintiffs were long-time owners and operators of an IHOP 

franchise in Maui, Hawaii.  Plaintiffs sought to open and operate a franchise in 

Oahu, Hawaii and to that end, in the later part of 2003, began to research and 

review potential sites for an IHOP.  Plaintiffs entered into negotiations with 

IHOP for an Oahu franchise at the Windward Mall in Kaneohe, Oahu, Hawaii 

("IHOP #2024") and thereafter executed a Single Store Development Agreement 

("SSDA") on or about November 24, 2004 (See Exhibit "1") and a Franchise 

Agreement ("FA") on or about June 30, 2005 (See Exhibit "2").  Plaintiffs 

immediately commenced development of IHOP #2024 and signed a lease 

agreement for the site in February of 2005.  In March of 2005, Plaintiffs applied 

for a building permit for construction at that site from the City and County of 

Honolulu.  However, at that time, there was a tremendous backlog of building 

permits in Honolulu resulting in extreme delays in obtaining such permits of as 

much as one year or longer.  Plaintiffs advised IHOP of this on numerous 

occasions both verbally and in writing.  

2. In May of 2005, Plaintiffs obtained a demolition permit and 

in June 2005, they broke ground at the IHOP #2024 site expending sums in 

excess of $100,000.  The date originally set for opening of IHOP #2024 was 

October 31, 2005.  This date was extended to December 31, 2005 by agreement 

between Plaintiffs and Defendant as construction on the site was impossible 

without a building permit and the City and County of Honolulu had not 

granted one as a result of its backlog.  
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3. In or about September 2005, Jess Sotomayor, Director of 

Franchise and Development for IHOP, had a conversation with RW where RW 

explained to him the difficulty in obtaining a permit.  He advised her that 

Plaintiffs could have an extension until March 31, 2006 to open IHOP #2024.   

4. On November 4, 2004, Jess Sotomayor wrote RW advising 

her that he was aware of a telephone conversation she had with other 

employees of IHOP on October 27, 2005, and he understood that IHOP #2024 

could not realistically be opened by the December 31, 2005 deadline.  He 

stated in that letter that her agreement with IHOP provides: 

". . . additional time up to March 31, 2006, to open the 
required restaurant, provided you pay the Delayed 
Development Fee for each day you fail to meet the 
December 31, 2005 deadline.  Please make sure that 
you let us know as soon as you have construction 
commencement and estimated completion dates."   
 
5. Because Plaintiffs, through no fault of their own, could 

neither obtain a permit for construction nor did they know when they would 

receive one, they could not notify Mr. Sotomayor when construction would 

commence or the completion date for the same.  

6. On or about November 30, 2005, RW met with Rick Celio, 

Vice President of Franchise Development of IHOP #2024.  RW advised him 

regarding Plaintiffs’ progress with development of IHOP #2024, as well as the 

permitting difficulties she faced given the City and County of Honolulu’s 

backlog.  Rick Celio told her that he would assist her in obtaining an extension 

for the opening of IHOP #2024.  Thereafter, Plaintiff was informed by 

Defendant that she had to pay a $16,000 training fee in connection with the 
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franchise.  Accordingly, in reliance upon the representations made by 

Defendants, Plaintiff paid this training fee.  This fee has never been reimbursed 

to Plaintiff.  

7. Before a permit was issued, and notwithstanding 

Defendant’s promises that Plaintiffs would be granted an extension through 

March 31, 2006, on January 4, 2006, Defendant terminated Plaintiffs’ 

franchise for IHOP #2024.  Defendant advised Plaintiffs that if they wanted to 

be reconsidered for development of IHOP #2024, they would have to file 

another application for a new franchise and pay a new franchise fee of 

$15,000.  In a conference call on January 6, 2006 between Plaintiffs and 

representatives of Defendant, the later stated that re-application for the IHOP 

#2024 would actually benefit Plaintiffs as this would provide more time to 

construct the store than provided by the previously proposed March 31, 2006 

extension.  

8. Even though under the agreements and given the 

circumstances, it was not clear that a delayed development fee was owed to 

Defendant.  On January 24, 2006, Plaintiffs tendered a check for $31,500 as 

and for the delayed development fee.  Defendant refused to accept this check 

indicating that the only course that it would consider was a new application for 

the franchise.  While Plaintiffs insisted that their franchise for IHOP #2024 was 

not properly terminated and that the termination by IHOP was in bad faith, 

they nevertheless, while reserving their rights under the previously executed 

SSDA and FA, reapplied for the franchise.  On or about January 31, 2006, 
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Defendant notified Plaintiffs that their application was not approved 

notwithstanding its knowledge that Plaintiffs had incurred in excess of 

$300,000 in development costs for IHOP #2024.  

THE PARTIES 

9. Plaintiff JRW is a Hawaii Corporation with its principal place 

of business in Maui, Hawaii.   

10. RW is a resident of Maui, Hawaii.  

11. IHOP is a Delaware corporation doing business in Hawaii.  It 

is the Franchisor.  

12. The true names, forms and capacities, whether individual, 

corporate or otherwise, of the Defendants sued herein as Does 1 through 20, 

inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiffs.  Each such fictitiously named Defendant 

participated in, benefitted from, or otherwise has some liability to Plaintiffs for 

damages Plaintiffs have suffered as a result of the purported termination of the 

franchise agreements described above and/or deliberate interference with 

Plaintiffs' business operations.  Despite inquiry, Plaintiffs have so far been 

unable to determine the names of these Doe Defendants.   

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

13. This court has jurisdiction over this action and the parties 

under Hawai'i Revised Statutes § 603-21.5, § 632-1 and § 482E-5(c).  All of the 

non-resident Defendants are subject to the jurisdiction of this court based on 

their business activities in Hawai'i. 

14. Venue is proper in this circuit because Plaintiff owned an 
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IHOP in this circuit at all relevant times herein.  

15. Pursuant to HRS § 482E-5(c), the Franchise Agreements are 

governed by Hawai'i law. 

16. Contrary to Hawai'i law, the SSDA and FA state that they 

shall be deemed made and entered into in California and shall be governed and 

construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

CLAIMS FOR RELIEF 

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF 
(Breach of HRS Chapter 482E) 

 
17. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 16 are incorporated 

herein by reference, as if fully set forth.  

18. Defendant has not acted in good faith in its dealings with 

Plaintiffs in that:  

a. Defendants agreed with Plaintiffs to grant them an 

extension until March 31, 2006 for opening of IHOP #2024;   

b. After agreeing to grant an extension for the opening of 

IHOP #2024, and within days of the prior deadline of December 31, 2004, 

Defendant sent a notice to Plaintiffs terminating the SSDA and FA; 

c. Rather than reconsider its position in light of the 

permitting climate in Honolulu and the impossibility of Plaintiffs to perform 

under the SSDA and FA and open the IHOP #2024 within the deadlines 

provided, Defendant demanded that Plaintiffs re-apply for the franchise and 

pay a new $15,000 franchise fee; 

d. While Defendant required that Plaintiff re-apply for the 
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franchise at IHOP #2024, it never had an intent of granting the same and did 

intend that the tremendous amount of time, effort and money Plaintiffs 

expended in developing IHOP #2024 would be forfeited; 

e. Defendant failed and refused to accept Plaintiffs’ 

tender of a check in the amount of $31,500 as and for a delayed development 

fee and reinstate Plaintiffs' franchise for IHOP #2024;  

f. Plaintiffs are informed and believe that the franchise 

at IHOP #2024 was sold to Vince and Sarah Espino, who benefited from all of 

the development efforts of Plaintiffs including the time that had already 

accrued on Plaintiffs' application for a construction permit, and while the 

Espino’s faced similar difficulties in obtaining a building permit, they were 

shown courtesy’s not extended to Plaintiffs by the grant of extensions for the 

opening of IHOP #2024. 

19. By virtue of the conduct described above, IHOP has violated 

HRS §§ 482E-6(1), (2) and (3). 

20. As a result of IHOP’s conduct, Plaintiffs have been damaged 

in an amount to be shown at trial. 

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF 
(Tortious Breach of Contract) 

 
21. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 20 are incorporated 

herein by reference, as if fully set forth. 

22. Plaintiffs performed all the obligations of Franchisee under 

the SSDA and FA.  
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23. Defendant has materially breached the SSDA and FA by 

purporting to terminate them without proper notice and without providing a 

reasonable time for Plaintiffs to cure the alleged defaults. 

24. As a result of Defendant’s breaches of the SSDA and FA, 

Plaintiffs have suffered and will suffer damages, including lost revenues and 

profits, loss of goodwill and other damages in an amount to be shown at trial. 

25. Defendant’s breaches of contract were tortious, because 

Defendant has acted willfully and in reckless disregard of its obligations as 

Franchisor, both under the terms of the SSDA and FA and Hawai'i law. 

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF 
(Misrepresentation) 

 
26. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 25 are incorporated 

herein by reference, as if fully set forth. 

27. Defendant, through its representatives, represented to 

Plaintiffs that it would not seek to terminate the SSDA and FA.  

28. Defendant intended Plaintiffs to rely on those 

representations, and Plaintiffs did in fact reasonably rely on them. 

29. Shortly after these representations described above, 

Defendant sought to terminate the SSDA and FA, notwithstanding the fact that 

Plaintiffs complied with the stated conditions within a reasonable time. 

30. As a result of Defendant’s conduct, Plaintiffs have been 

damaged in an amount to be shown at trial. 
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FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF 
(Unfair Competition) 

  
31. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 30 are incorporated 

herein by reference, as if fully set forth. 

32. Defendant's conduct, as set forth herein, constitutes unfair 

competition in violation of Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 480-2 and 480-13. 

33. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendant's unfair 

competition, Plaintiffs have sustained damages, and, if such unfair competition 

continues, Plaintiffs will be irreparably injured. 

34. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendant's unfair 

competition, Plaintiffs are also entitled to treble damages pursuant to Haw. 

Rev. Stat. § 480-13. 

FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF 
(Punitive Damages) 

 
35. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 34 are incorporated 

herein by reference, as if fully set forth. 

36. Defendants' actions were intentional, willful, wanton, 

malicious, oppressive and/or grossly negligent.  Defendants have been, and 

remain consciously indifferent to their obligations under the SSDA and FA.  As 

a consequence of Defendant’s conduct, Plaintiffs are entitled to punitive 

damages from Defendants in an amount sufficient to punish Defendant 

commensurate with the evidence adduced at trial.   
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray: 

1. That the Court adjudge and decree that Defendant IHOP has 

breached its statutory obligations under HRS § 482E-6, as Plaintiffs' 

franchisor. 

2. That the Court adjudge and decree that Defendant IHOP has 

tortiously breached its contractual and statutory duty of good faith and fair 

dealing to Plaintiffs. 

3. That a judgment for damages in an amount commensurate 

with the evidence, be entered against Defendant IHOP. 

4. That the Court award to Plaintiff's statutory, compensatory, 

punitive and/or treble damages against Defendant IHOP, in an amount 

commensurate with the evidence adduced at trial. 

5. That the Court award compensatory and punitive or treble 

damages against Defendant IHOP pursuant to HRS Chapters 480 and 482E. 

6. That the Court grant Plaintiffs their attorneys' fees, costs, 

and such other and further relief against Defendant IHOP as may be just and 

proper. 

DATED:  Honolulu, Hawai'i,          

 
        
PAUL ALSTON 
ERIC G. FERRER 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 
 
 
 



 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 
 

STATE OF HAWAI'I 
 

RENNIE WEST, individually, and  
JRW OAHU ONE, Inc., 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF 
PANCAKES, LLC., DOES 1-20, 
 
  Defendants. 
 
 

CIVIL NO. ___________________________ 
(Contract) 
 
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 
 
 
 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 
 

Plaintiffs, by and through their attorneys, hereby demands a trial 

by jury as to all issues in the above-entitled case. 

DATED:  Honolulu, Hawai'i,          

 

        
PAUL ALSTON 
ERIC G. FERRER 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 


